

Mike DeWine, Governor Jon Husted, Lt. Governor Laurie A. Stevenson, Director

March 11, 2020

Mayor John Estep Village of St. Bernard 110 Washington Avenue St. Bernard, Ohio 45217 Re: St. Bernard Landfill

Plan Approval

Municipal Solid Waste Landfills

Hamilton County MSWL019848

Subject: Explosive Gas Monitoring Plan Alteration

Concurrence

Dear Mayor Estep:

I am writing to you regarding the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency's (Ohio EPA) review of the document titled "Explosive Gas Monitoring Plan, St. Bernard Landfill" (EGMP), dated February 4, 2020. SCS Engineers (SCS) prepared the EGMP on behalf of the village of St. Bernard, for St. Bernard Landfill (Facility), located at Bank Avenue & Phillips Avenue, Hamilton, Ohio.

Specifically, SCS requested the following:

- change the explosive gas monitoring frequency from quarterly to semi-annual
- removal of language referencing the 2009 Director's Final Findings and Orders
- changes to the explosive gas threshold level of the combustible gas indicator alarms to match current rules
- removal of the two storm sewer drop inlet monitoring points

Ohio EPA concurs with the revised EGMP as described in the submitted document, replacing the existing EGMP.

St. Bernard Landfill MSWL019848 March 11, 2020 Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at (937) 285-6048 or at Dylan.Dyer@epa.ohio.gov.

Sincerely,

Dylan Dyer

Environmental Specialist II

Division of Materials and Waste Management

Authorized by:

Maria Lammers, Superviso

ec: Chuck DeJonckheere, Environmental Health Director, Hamilton County Public Health

Randall Mills, SCS Engineers

DD/tp

EXPLOSIVE GAS MONITORING PLAN ST. BERNARD LANDFILL

Presented To:

Village of St. Bernard



110 Washington Avenue St. Bernard, Ohio 45217 (513) 242-7770

Presented By:

\$C\$ Engineers 2060 Reading Road, Suite 200 Cincinnati, OH 45202 (513) 421-5353

> Revised February 2020 File No. 23212007.02

